

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/8/2021 1:47 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 99870-1  
Court of Appeals No. 80949-1-I

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

KARYNN PAULEY,

Respondent,

v.

SCOTT HODGES,

Petitioner.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Domestic Violence Prevention Act .....	3
1. Domestic Violence Perpetrator Treatment .....	4
2. The Weapons Surrender Statute .....	6
B. Facts and Procedural Background .....	8
1. The Superior Court Proceedings .....	10
III. AUTHORITY & ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Review of Mr. Hodges' Compelled Speech Claim is Limited to the Facts of his Case. ....	12
B. Mr. Hodges' Compelled Speech Claim is Not Ripe for Review. ....	16
1. <i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> is inapposite. ....	18
C. The Statute Survives Under Strict Scrutiny Analysis. ....	21
D. The Order to Surrender Weapons Does Not Violate the Second Amendment. ....	24
IV. CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Washington State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Aiken v. Aiken</i> , 187 Wn.2d 491, 387 P.3d 680 (2017) .....	4
<i>Braatz v. Braatz</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 889, 413 P.3d 612, <u>review denied</u> , 190 Wn.2d 1031, 421 P.3d 445 (2018) .....	8, 19-20, 25
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004) .....	13
<i>City of Seattle v. May</i> , 171 Wn.2d 847, 256 P.3d 1161 (2011) .....	18-19
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008) .....	22
<i>Hodges v. Pauly</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 1056 (2021) (unpublished) .....	1, 21-22
<i>King v. Dep't of Social and Health Services</i> , 110 Wash.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988) .....	19
<i>State v. Immelt</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1, 267 P.3d 305 (2011) .....	12-13
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 145, 312 P.3d 960 (2013) .....	24-25
<i>State v. Karas</i> , 108 Wn. App. 692, 32 P.3d 1016 (2001) .....	3-4, 22
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 135 Wn.2d 369, 957 P.2d 741 (1998) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S.Ct. 2908, 37 L.Ed.2d 830 (1973) .....	3, 12, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008).....	28
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361, 201 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2018).....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 135 S. Ct. 2218, 192 L. Ed. 2d 236 (2015) .....	21-22
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147, 89 S. Ct. 935, 22 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1969).....	20
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17, 80 S. Ct. 519, 4 L. Ed. 2d 524 (1960).....	12
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct. 1186, 71 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1982) ....	15
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113, 123 S.Ct. 2191, 156 L.Ed.2d 148 (2003) .....	12-13
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307, 87 S.Ct. 1824, 18 L.Ed.2d 1210 (1967)..	18-20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184, 170 L. Ed. 2d 151 (2008) .....	2-3, 13
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943)....	16-17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428, 51 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	17
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7, 27
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	27
 <b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2, 12, 20-22
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	24-25, 27-29
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	20
 <b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(32) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
RCW 9.41.800.....	7, 25-27, 29
RCW 26.50.....	3
RCW 26.50.020.....	3
RCW 26.50.060.....	4
RCW 26.50.110.....	17
RCW 26.50.130.....	18
RCW 26.50.150.....	4, 21
 <b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
WAC 388-60B.....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 388-60B-0025.....	4, 6, 14, 21
WAC 388-60B-0310.....	22
WAC 388-60B-0315.....	22
WAC 388-60B-0345.....	6
WAC 388-60B-0360.....	20
WAC 388-60B-0365.....	20
WAC 388-60B-0400.....	5, 23
WAC 388-60B-0430.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Administrative Office of the Courts, <i>Domestic Violence Bench Guide for Judicial Officers</i> (updated Feb 2016) .....	4-5
Jacquelyn C. Campbell, et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results From a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 AM. J. PUBLIC HEALTH 1089 (2003) .....	6
Harvard Law Review Association, <i>Free Speech Doctrine After Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1981 (2016) .....	22
